. OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL
A: Publication Calendar of The Environmental Notice 7
3"‘7 for publication in compliance with HRS Chapter 343

i

For Draft Environmental Assessments (EAs), Anticipated Findings of No Significant Impacts (AFNSIs), Final EAs, Findings of No
Significant Impact (FONSIs), Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) Preparation Notices (EISPNs), Draft EISs, Final EISs, EIS
Acceptance or Non-acceptance determinations, Supplemental EISPNs, Supplemental EISs, revised and resubmitted documents,
withdrawals, and other notices required to be published in the bulletin.

Submittal Deadline Publication Date EA or EISPN Comment EIS Comment
30-Day Deadline 45-Day Deadline
2016 Dec 27 Tue 2017 Jan 08 Sun 2017 Feb 07 Tue 2017 Feb 22 Wed
2017 Jan10 Tue Jan23 Mon Feb 22 Wed Mar 09 Thu
Jan 27  Fri Feb 08 Wed Mar 10 Fri Mar 28 Tue
Feb 10 Fri Feb 23 Thu Mar 28 Tue Apr10 Mon
Feb 24 Fri Mar 08 Wed Apr 07 Fri Apr24 Mon
Mar 13 Mon Mar 23 Thu Apr 24 Mon May 08 Mon
Mar 29 Wed Apr 08 Sat May 08 Mon May 23 Tue
Apr 11l Tue Apr 23 Sun May 23 Tue Jun 07 Wed
Apr26 Wed May 08 Mon Jun 07 Wed Jun22 Thu
May 11 Thu May 23 Tue Jun22 Thu Jul 07  Fri
May 26 Fri Jun 08 Thu Jul10 Mon Jul24 Mon
Jun13 Tue Jun 23 Fri Jul24  Mon Aug 07 Mon
Jun 27 Tue Jul 08 Sat Aug 07 Mon Aug 22 Tue
Jull2 Wed Jul23  Sun Aug 22 Tue Sep 06 Wed
Jul27 Thu Aug 08 Tue Sep 07 Thu Sep 22 Fri
Aug 10 Thu Aug 23 Wed Sep 22 Fri Oct 09 Mon
Aug 28 Mon Sep 08 Fri Oct 09 Mon Oct 23 Mon
Sep 13 Wed Sep 23 Sat Oct23 Mon Nov 07 Tue
Sep 27 Wed Oct 08 Sun Nov 07 Tue Nov 22 Wed
Oct11 Wed Oct23 Mon Nov 22 Wed Dec07 Thu
Oct 27 Fri Nov 08 Wed Dec 08 Fri Dec 26 Tue
Nov 13 Mon Nov 23 Thu 2017 Dec 26 Tue 2018 Jan 08 Mon
Nov 28 Tue Dec 08 Fri 2018 Jan 08 Mon 2018 Jan 22 Mon
Dec13 Wed 2017 Dec 23 Sat 2018 Jan22 Mon 2018 Feb 06 Tue
2017 Dec 26 Wed 2018 Jan 08 Mon 2018 Feb 07 Wed 2018 Feb 22 Thu
Notes

e Section 11-200-3(c), Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR), establishes the publication schedule of the periodic bulletin to be
on the eighth and twenty-third of each month. Publication may occur on weekends and holidays.

* Section 11-200-3(c), HAR, establishes the submittal deadline to be eight working days before the publication date. The
schedule does not count holidays and non-working days. Items must be submitted before the close of business (4:30 PM) on
the submittal deadline.

* Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) Section 343-5 sets the comment periods for EAs as 30 days and for EISs as 45 days from the
publication date. For counting purposes, the publication date is day zero. Holidays and weekends (see HRS § 1-29 and HRS
§ 8-1) are counted. When the deadline falls on a state holiday or non-working day, the deadline is the next working day.
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